
OUTCOME NOTICE for WARNING LETTER # 401173386

This Outcome Notice is to inform you of the status of the violation(s) alleged in the above referenced 
Warning Letter. 

12/23/2016

GRMR OIL & GAS LLC (# 10524)
Mike Griffis
mike.griffis@grmroilandgas.com

370 INTERLOCKEN BLVD SUITE 550
BROOMFIELD, CO 80021

Re: Warning Letter # 401173386
Date Issued 12/23/2016

Myers 19-11HA (API# 081-07818)
NESW, 19, 5N, 90W, MOFFAT

317.p Requirement to Log Well

Description of Alleged Violation: Pursuant to Rule 317.p. Operator is required to run a cement bond log 
on all production casing, or in the case of a production liner, the intermediate casing when these casing 
strings are run. These logs and all other logs run shall be submitted with the Form 5, Drilling Completion 
Report. Per a COGCC Condition of Approval (COA) in the Form 2, Application for Permit to Drill, 
(Document #400784916) for the Myers 19-11HA well, API 081-07818 (Well), Operator was required to 
provide cement coverage from the production casing shoe (9+5/8" First String) to a minimum of 200' 
above the surface casing shoe to provide isolation of all formations that are not otherwise covered by 
surface casing and verify production casing cement coverage with a cement bond log. Operator set the 
casing for the Well on October 13, 2015, but failed to run a cement bond log on the 9+5/8" First String, 
violating Rule 317.p. and a COGCC COA.

Required Corrective Action: Operator shall submit a written explanation detailing the procedures that will 
be used to ensure that future well logs will be run as required by Rule 317.p. The written description shall 
be submitted to Dave Andrews and Steven Mah.

Corrective Action Deadline Date: 01/23/2017

Corrective Action Performed by Operator

Completion Date: 01/20/2017

Description: Operator submitted a written explanation detailing the procedures that will be used to 
ensure that future well logs will be run as required by Rule 317.p.

Alleged Violation(s) and Required Corrective Action(s): 
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Other Violations:
If COGCC has reasonable cause to believe that GRMR OIL & GAS LLC has additional violations not addressed 
through the above referenced Warning Letter, the COGCC may issue a Notice of Alleged Violation and seek 
penalties pursuant to § 34-60-121, C.R.S. and Rule 523, COGCC Rules of Practice and Procedure, 2 CCR 404-
1. COGCC may or may not elect to issue Warning Letters for additional instances of non-compliance based on the 
guidance of the COGCC Enforcement Guidance and Penalty Policy (Corrected 4/8/2015) and COGCC Rules.

Document Number Description
401173414 WARNING LETTER CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

401173432 WARNING LETTER ISSUED

401173433 WARNING LETTER IN PROCESS

401187627 WARNING LETTER CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT

Total Attach: 4 Files

Attachments
View Attachments in Imaged Documents on COGCC website http://ogccweblink.state.co.us/ Search by 
Document Number.

Outcome of Warning Letter # 401173386: No Further Action Required

Operator submitted a written explanation detailing the procedures that will be used to ensure that future well 
logs will be run as required by Rule 317.p.

Sincerely,

Dave Andrews
West Region Engineering S
(970)625-2497x1     
david.andrews@state.co.us
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